#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

т	.1	3 /	C
In	the	Matte	r ot

ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF	)	CASE NO.
ALLEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)	2020-00296

\_\_\_\_\_\_

RESPONSE OF ALLEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
TO THE COMMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2020

Filed: November 16, 2020

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTI ALLEN COUNTY WATER DIST		)	CASE NO. 2020-00296
VERIFICATIO	ON OF DEANN MAR	QUEZ	
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OFALLEN	) ) )		
DeAnn Marquez, Office Manager of Aller the preparation of certain responses to the and that the matters and things set forth the information and belief, formed after reasor	Request for Informaterein are true and accurate	ion in th	ne above-referenced case
	DeAnn Mar	MII rquez	Varquez
The foregoing Verification was signed, ack November, 2020, by DeAnn Marquez.	knowledged and sworr	to befo	re me this <u>12<sup>th</sup></u> day of
	Commission expira	tion:	ŏ/10/24

### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT ALLEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	FILING OF	)	CASE NO. 2020-00296
VERIFICATION (	OF ALAN VILIN	IES	
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )			
COUNTY OF <u>WARREN</u> )			
Alan Vilines, Kentucky Rural Water Association that he has supervised the preparation of certain above-referenced case and that the matters and the best of his knowledge, information and belief, for	responses to the nings set forth the	Reques rein are	t for Information in the true and accurate to the
	Alan Vilines	-:-	Vain
The foregoing Verification was signed, acknowle November, 2020, by Alan Vilines.	edged and sworn t	to before	e me this 16th day of
B	abbie S S	hana	han
Con	nmission expiration	on:	12/2022
			#603266

Witness: DeAnn Marquez/Alan Vilines

## Allen County Water District Case No. 2020-00296 Commission Staff's Second Request for Information issued November 9, 2020

- 1. Refer to the Application, Attachment 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations.
- a. For Other Water Revenues, Miscellaneous Service Revenues adjustment of \$47,862, provide an itemized listing of what is included in this amount.

**Response:** \$47,862 is the total Connection/Reconnection revenue in 2019.

b. Provide a breakdown for the \$98,520 adjustment for Misc. Service Revenues, Adjustment C. Also, provide the number of each type of water taps that was installed during the test year.

**Response:** \$98,520 is the total amount of tap fees collected in 2019. There were  $100.5/8 \times 3/4$ " meters and one 1" meter installed in 2019.

Witness: DeAnn Marquez/Alan Vilines

## Allen County Water District Case No. 2020-00296 Commission Staff's Second Request for Information issued November 9, 2020

2. Refer to the Application, Attachment 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Other Water Revenues, Forfeited Discounts of \$50,093. Confirm that the total amount collected for Forfeited Discounts of \$50,093 is the total amount collected as Late Payment Penalty identified in the Tariff as a 10 percent penalty payment.

**Response:** \$50,093 is the total amount collected as Late Payment Penalty identified in the Tariff as a 10 percent penalty payment.

Item 3
Page 1 of 1
Witness: DeAnn Marquez

# Allen County Water District Case No. 2020-00296 Commission Staff's Second Request for Information issued November 9, 2020

3. Refer to the Allen District Tariff. For each nonrecurring charge listed below, provide the number of occurrences that may have been charged during the test year.

Nonrecurring Charge	<u>Charge</u>	No. of Occurrences
Meter Relocation Charge	Actual Cost	\$722.50
Meter Re-Read Charge	\$64.00	10
Meter Test Charge	80.00	2
Connection/Reconnection Charge	88.00	748
Reconnection After Hours Charge	104.00	-
Service Investigation Charge	64.00	36
Service Investigation After Hours Charge	80.00	-
Equipment Damage	Actual Cost	\$15,026.96

**Response:** See the figures in the last column of the table above. Because the meter setter is normally locked off and the meter is not physically removed, the District typically charges only \$64.00 for a Connection or Reconnection.